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S: Output Linearization (OL) data OE16/10L/L16EOOSP.DAT in Distiller Startup (S) Directory
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Input: Colorimetric Television Luminous System TLS18 Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

Y :So|lj Je|iIs 10} 89S

/9r30/ep'weq'sd'MMM//:cLln

R\
DJ
for hue h* = lab*h = 35/360 = 0.097 TLS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data for hue h* = lab*h = 38/360 = 0.105 ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data o W
o * L*=L* 5 a* b* C*aba h*ap * * L*=L* 5, a* b* C*apa h*ap - >
lab*tch and lab*nch a ?a a aba 7 abg lab*tch and lab*nch a %a a aba 7 abg Sz
Oma52.76  71.63 49.88 87.29 Oma47.94 6539 50.52 82.63 g -
D65: hue O YMa92.74  -2002 8497 873 D65: hue O YMa90.37 -1026 9175  92.32 Q @
LCH*Ma: 53 87 35 Lma 84.0 -78.98 73.94 108.2 LCH*Ma: 48 83 38 Lma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 g‘Q
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 0.0 CMa87.14 -4441  -1311  46.32 olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 0.0 Cma58.62 -30.34 -4501 543 S 2..
VMa3547  64.92 -9506  115.12 VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22 o )
triangle lightnesst* MMa59.01 8933  -55.67  105.26 triangle lightnesst* Mpad8.13 7528  -836  75.74 = g
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 2 S
Wma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 Wnma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 o
0 0 QD
YGamut Rcig39.92 5874 27.99 65.07 YGamut Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57 c 8
relath *rel = 118 Jog 8126  -2.88 7156 7162 gf\'fl‘é"’e'”lf%rm IeOCh”O'Ogy ('T)O *rel = 93 Joig 8126 -216  67.76 6779 o 8
cmyn3* 0. 0 . X . %Regularlty Gclg52.23 -42.41 136 44.55 cmyn3* 0.0 .0 00 (0. Og %Regularlty Gclg52.23 -4225  11.76 43.87 oo
gmfm* %8 : : : 9*Hyrel = 22 Bcig30.57 141 -46.46  46.49 SL‘Q')?M* %8 : (1)8 0'8 9*Hyrel = 57 Bcig30.57 115 -46.84  46.86 Sk
standardand adaptedCIELA * =40 standardand ada tedCIELAB * =59 Q o
LAB*LAB 95.41 0.0 . g*crel= LAB*LAB 95.41 -0.98 4.75 g crel= 5k
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 . LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0 o O
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relativeCIELAB lab* relative Inform. Technol%gy (m relative CIELAB lab* relative Inform. Technol%gy (Im 3m
b : olvi3* 1.0 : : : olviz* 1.0 1 ok
cmyn3* 0.0 05 05 00 . cmyn3* 0.0 05 0.5 0. Q (@]
ovi4* 10 05 05 10 0.0 ovi4* 10 05 05 1. n =
cmynd* 00 05 05 0.0 cmynd* 0.0 05 05 0. c o
standardand adaptedCIELAB I B*"J . 8-0 -0 standardand aday tedCIELAB =
LAB*LAB 74.08 35.81 24.94 |ab*}$cE . - - LAB*LAB 71.67 32.15 28. o =
LAB*LABa 74.08 35.81 . . . LAB*LABa 71.67 32.69 3 —
LAB*TCHa 75.0 43.63 34. LAB*TCHa 75.0 41.31 o=
relatrvelnform Technolo relative CIELAB _lab* relative Inform. Technology (IT relative Inform. Technolo IT relative CIELAB lab* relative Inform. Technology (IT o
oIvr3* . 59y ( ab*lab  0.724 0.41 0. owg 19 00 1 0.0” ( 1)0 oIV|3* 05 0. @y ¢ 1) abflab 0693 0.396 0.306 M Ghiz* 10 00 00 ( )o = m
cmyn3* 0 5 lab*ch ~ 0.75 0 5 -09 cmyn3* 00 1.0 1.0 (0.0 cmyn3* 0.5 .5 0. 0. lab*tch . . 10 cmyn3* 00 1.0 1.0 (0.0 o
olvi4* 10 1. . . lab*nch ~ 0.0 ~ 0.5 olvi4* 10 00 00 1.0 olvi4* 1.0 lab*nch ~ 0.0 ~ 0. : olvi4* 1.0 00 00 1.0 S s
cmyn4* 0.0 relative Natural Colour g cmyn4* 00 1.0 1.0 .0 cmyn4* 0.0 . 0. relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 0.0 . 1.0 0.0
lab®rj 488 0 10 standardand adagtetK:IELAB standardand ada{)tetDIELAB Iag*”l 0. (7583 8 é 7 0 15 standardand adaftecEIELAB =N
2 49.8 LA japlee. 35 82 LAB*LAB 47.94 65.3  52.04 =T
. LAB*LABa 52.76 71. 62 49.8 LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 00 : : LAB*LABa 47.94 65.37 S
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 LAB*TCHa 50.0 87.2 .8 LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 - LAB*TCHa 50.0 82.61 "(.'D" g
relatlveCIELAB lab* relatlveCIELAB lab* relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB_lab*
lablab ~ 0.5 0.0 0. relativelnform. Tec“”"'%gy (D I [o5iab 0449 0. . lablab ~ 0.5 0.0 0. relativeinform. Technology (I1) WM [ooxiab ~ 0.387 0.791 o=
0.0 cmyn3* 0.5 1.0 0 0 lab*tch . . lab*tch . . cmyn3* 0.5 ) . . lab*tch 1 39 R}
0.0 olvi4* 10 05 0 5 5 lab*nch lab*nch 0.0 olvi4* 1.0 0. . . lab*nch m =
relatrveNatural Colour (NC cmyn4* 00 05 05 0.5 relatrveNatural Colour (NC%) cmyn4* 0.0 relatrveNatural Colour gNC) Q 3 )
I b il 8 00 standardand adaptedCIELAB b*rj g b*Irj 8 standardand adaptedCIELAB I b Wl 0 oM
aitce 2 O LAB*LAB 3539 3581 24. ! 2 9 LAB*LAB 3298 329 25. aptce 27 E
labincE 00 0. LAB*LABa 3539 3581 24. lgbnce 03 0o 0. LAB*LABa 32.98 32.69 25.24labmncE 00 - =.
LAB*TCHa 25.01 43.63 .85 LAB*TCHa 25.01 41.31 8 8'
relative CIELAB_lab* =0, relative Inform. relative CIELAB_lab* =
lab*lab  0.225 0.41 0. - 0 00 0. d lab*lab ~ 0.193" 0.396 LR S
Iag:tchh 025 05 0.9 : : : : Iag:tchh 025 05 019 £ =
ab*ncl ab*nc
) relatlveNatural Colour NC) blacknessn* y ) 0.0 ) 1. relatlveNatural Colour g/N blacknessn* i (.ﬁ
standardand adaptedCIELA iab:"J 8 8 0010 standardand adaptedCIELAB F®3
LAB*LAB 18.03 0.0 . japitee. 8.25 LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5 =)
LAB*LABa 18.03 0.0 . : LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0 TR
LAB*TCHa 0.01  0.01 e,—l—l—» LAB*TCHa 0.01  0.01 @
. * —_— H * - —
relatrvbeCIELAB Iabo.0 . ’ 1,00 relatrnglELAB Iab. . , 1,00 ‘g D
chromaticnessc* ' ' chromaticnessc* g o
relative Natural Colour (NC%) relative Natural Colour (NC%) = o
b*Irj b*Irj = o
lab*tce 00 O lab*tce
Jab*ncE__ 10 0.0 lab*ncE ‘R
L)
=0. 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 38/360 = 0.105 (right f%
BAM:-test chart OE16; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18 inpmy0* setcmykcolor t e
D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:Startup (S) data dependend
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lab*tce 00 lab*tce
Jab*ncE 1.0 00 Jab*ncE

S: Output Linearization (OL) data OE16/10L/L16EO1SP.DAT in Distiller Startup (S) Directory /f\
& L)
Input: Colorimetric Television Luminous System TLS18 Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

; % for hue h* = lab*h = 103/360 = 0.287 TLS%& gdaptfd (@ CilELAB (jata . for hue h* = lab*h = 96/360 = 0.268 ORS*18;*adap£6d (@) CIELAB*data . QD g
Qo lab*tch and lab*nch b*, L*=L*a @%a b%a Ctaba h*ang lab*tch and lab*nch b*, L*=L*a @2 b%a Ctaba h*ag S =
g ah | Oma52.76 7163 49.88 87.29 Oma47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 38 g -
5= D65: hue Y YMa9274 -2002  84.97 87.3 D65: hue Y YMa90.37 -1026 9175 9232 96 Q @
D v LCH*Ma: 93 87 103 a* Lma 84.0 -78.98 73.94 108.2 LCH*Ma: 90 92 96 a* Lma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 15 g‘Q
= 3 olv*Ma: 1.0 1.0 0.0 alIC\va87.14  -4441  -1311  46.32 olv*Ma: 1.0 1.0 0.0 2lICva5862 -30.3¢  -4501 543 23 5 2..
8. Q__J VMa35.47  64.92 -95.06 115.12 VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22 304 6.-. Q
== triangle Iightnesst* Mma59.01  89.33 -55.67  105.26 triangle Iightnesst* Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 35. = g
3 = Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 2 S
Q @ Wnma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 Wnma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 =
— 0, MaJdo. . Ll ! ) Mado. .| L X QJ
o @ YGamut Rcig39.92 5874 27.99 65.07 YGamut Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57 c 8
5 relath Do *rel = 118 Jog 8126  -2.88 7156 7162 gf\'fl‘é"’e'”lf%rm IeOCh”O'Ogy ('T)O *rel = 93 Joig 8126 -216  67.76 6779 QO
2—5" gw%rls* g 8 8'8 2'8 obo %Regulanty Gclg52.23 -42.41 136 44.55 gln\mrls* g 8 2.8 (i) 8 000; %Regulanty Gclg52.23 -4225  11.76 43.87 ol 8
_EF .Q cmyn4* 0.0 00 00 00 g*H,rel =22 Bcie30.57 1.41 —46.46 46.49 cmyn4* 0.0 00 00 00 g*H,rel =57 Bcie30.57 1.15 —46.84 46.86 5 8
HE el 32

a . . . a . o O

LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 - LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -

. relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB lab* m
%-8 |aE:{aR %8 88 0.0 gf\lﬁtrvelnf%rm. ':ll'%chn%l%gy (IE_).0 Iag:{aﬁ %8 88 0.0 ro?\llelltrvelnform. '{%chno)l%gy (I'E).0 g N
Bo fl @b oo oo = GRS 28 88 1Y abnch 00 00 = G 8g 98 8 ¥ 22
S” ) relatrveNatu al Colou(r)(NCg) cmyn4* 0.0 00 05 0.0 relI)atlrrveNatula(I) Col%u(r)(Ncg) 0 cmyn4* 0.0 00 05 0.0 c B
33 : : SRR AR P AT A, 4 la g:tcj > 19 90 C PR A e e A 4 o=
55 A sy 100 258, “° ' e e iz &Y 30
) " a . . . i a 5 . . =

~ relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB lab* @
Q.O rc?lagyelnform Technol%gy( BT 0.083 "—0114 0.487 r?IaéQ/elnf%rm T%:hnooloogy (IT) r?IaéQ/elrgorm Technol(?y (IT) i 0.967 —0.055 0.497 r(lelaéryelnf%rm T%chnology (IT) 5 D
@ o : labtch 075 05 0287 v 39 L o 2 & labtch 075 05 0268 ovs .39 1890 ~ [T

Ll | drch 0" 85 SE GWAT 8 34 S 0 ool e, o g g empeds 08 It Pl G

. X . . . S e
< o cmyn4* 0.0 reIatrveNatural Colour g cmyn4* 0.0 X cmyn4* 0.0 X 0. relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 0.0 00 1.0 0.0
o = lab®rj 21 0 485 standardand ada tetK:IELzAaB o Etandardand ada{)tetDIELAB Igg*{ge 857327 005 488 é‘gg ftandardand aday tectllElL5 B .5 o (_,U)
0 . lebnce 88 ik FABCABa 9273 —20.05 848 LAB[ABa 2671 00- 60" | labmcE 00° 035  jobg FABABa 9036 —10.220173| S':
6' LAIB*TCCIZ_I‘EI?EBOI bg 01 LAIlB’_*TCCl:—:ESgBol b§7.28 103.26 LAIB*TC(.l;IIELSA?BOI be.O - LAlleTCCl-:EL’:':&)BOI b92 .3 96.38 '(-'D" g
relative al relative al relative al relative
= lablab ~ 0.5 0.0 0. relativelnform. Tec“”"'%gy (DM 1abriab 0965 -02280.973 [N labsiab ~ 05 00 0. retavelnform. Technology (1) labriab 0935 -0.11 0.994 | < =2
N 58 coe 82 03 1t bl B 9 e 8t 88 s 02 e 86 18 SERS T
H olvi4* 1.0 1.0 0 5 .5 an™nci an™nc olvi4* 1.0 . . . ab™nc . =
_'A relatrveNatural Colour (NC C%Iym* 00 00 05 05 relatrveNatural Colour ENC) relatrveNatural Colour (NC%) c%lym* 0.0 X relatrveNatural Colourg Q 3 )
—. fapi g2 99 standardand adaptedCIELAB 439090 brirj 92 standardand adaptedCIELAB fap 9235 70097099512 5 T
o lab*tce o : LAB*LAB  55.3 . : 1abx 0-0 2 o : LAB*LAB 54.1 . . japilee 0.3 g Qg6 [z 5
M ab*nckE 5 . tﬁgi%’éBHa gg 8? ;100 424 ab*ncE . 1 Jng 5 . LAB*LABa 5419 : ab*nckE 1. ] g 8=
a 4 o
-g IrelzitlveCIELAB lab* =0, relative Inform. rele}rtrveCIELAB lab* n* = 0,00 @ 91 w
ab*lab  0.483 -0.114 0.48 0 00 o | lab*lab ~ 0.467 -0.055 0.49 EIT
® d 82 Ge o U PR 4 o
ab*nc ab*nc
) relatlveNatural Colourg blacknessn* y ) 0.0 ) 1. relatlveNatural Colour blacknessn* i (.ﬁ
standardand adaptedCIELA b, 4 21 0.483 standardand adaptedCIELAB b, 4 7 48 049 g o3
LAB*LAB 18.03 0.0 . 0_ 5 LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5 A 2 3 Q
LAB*LABa 18.03 0.0 . LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0 n=
LAB*TCHa 0.01  0.01 e,—l—l—» LAB*TCHa 0.01  0.01 @
. * H * - —
relatrvbeCIELAB Iabo. 1,00 relatrnglELAB Iab. . , 1,00 ‘g D
chromaticnessc* chromaticnessc* g o
relative Natural Colour (NC%) relative Natural Colour (NC%) 2 o
b* Ir] b* |I'j o
D

OE160-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 103/360 = 0.287 (le 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 96/360 = 0.268 (right ﬁ

\ejpel

BAM-test chart OE16; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18 inpmy0* setcmykcolor
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D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:Startup (S) data dependend
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S: Output Linearization (OL) data OE16/10L/L16E02SP.DAT in Distiller Startup (S) Directory
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Input: Colorimetric Television Luminous System TLS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 137/360 = 0.38

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue L
LCH*Ma: 84 108 137
olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 0.0

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology(
olvi3* 1.0 1.0

cmyn3* 0.0

olvid* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0

standardand adaptedCIELA
LAB*LAB 95.41 0.0
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01
relatinglELAB lab*

relatrvelnform Technolo
olvi3* . g y(
cmyn3*

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0

ftandardand %da tedCIELAB

0.0
LAB*LABa 56.72 0 O 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 5 00

. 0.
0.5 00

a*a

b*a

TLS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5

C*ab,a h*ab,

Owma52.76
Y Ma92.74
Lma 84.0

Cwma 87.14
V Ma 35.47
Mma59.01
Nma 18.01
Wa95.41
Rcig39.92
Jcie 81.26
Gcg52.23
Bcie30.57

%Gamut
rel =118
%Regulanty
O*Hyrel = 22
g*c,rel= 40

relative Inform. Technolo IT,
olvi3* 0.5 SQY( )

cmyn3* 0.5 00 05 00

olvi4* 05 1.0 05
cmyn4* 05 0.0 0.5
standardand adaptecﬁlELAB
LAB*LAB 89.7 39 48 36
LAB*LABa 89.7

LAB*TCHa 75.0

relative CIELAB_lab*

lab*lab 0.926

lab*tch

lab*nch

Iretl)a}lve Natural Colour SNC)

lab*ncE

relativeInform. Technolo y (IT)
olvi3* 0.0 0.5 .
cmyn3* 1.0

71.63
-20.02
-78.98
-44.41
64.92
89.33
0.0

0.0
58.74
-2.88
-42.41
1.41

relative Inform.
olvi3*

49.88
84.97
73.94
-13.11
-95.06
-55.67
0.0

0.0
27.99
71.56
13.6
-46.46

0.0

cmyn3* 1.0

olvi4*

0.0

cmyn4* 1.0 .
Etandardand adaé)tetblELAB

LAB*LABa 83.99

87.29
87.3
108.2
46.32
115.12
105.26
0.0

0.0
65.07
71.62
44.55
46.49

Technolol IT
1.0 Oogy( )

-78.96 73.9

LAB*TCHa 50.0
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab
lab*tch

8.853 -0.729 0, 68
0.0

1.0 0.3
1.0 038

Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 151/360 = 0.419

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue L
LCH*Ma: 51 72 151
olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 0.0

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 .0 0 0 0.0
olvi4* 1.0 . .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0
standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LA 95. -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

ab* |I’j
lab*tce
lab*ncE

relative Inform. Technolo IT
olvi3* 0.5 . gy( 1)
cmyn3* . 0.5 0.
olvi4* 1.0 . .
cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.
Etandardand ada{)tetK?IELAB

LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0. O
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.5 .0
lab*tch

)

L*=L* 5

a*, b*a

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data

C*ab,a h*ab,

Owma 47.94
Y Ma 90.37
Lma 50.9

Cwma 58.62
VMa 25.72
Mma48.13
Nma 18.01
Wa95.41
Rcig39.92
JciE 81.26
Gcg52.23
Bcie30.57

%Gamut
*rel = 93
%Regulanty
O H,rel = 57

g*crel= 59

relativeInform. Technol%gy (IT)
olvi3* 0.5

cmyn3* 0.5 0.0

olvi4* 05 1.0 .
cmyn4* 0.5 0.0 0.5 .
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 73.15 -31.96 20.
LAB*LABa 73.15 -31.4 17.
LAB*TCHa 75.0 35.95 150.
relative CIELAB lab*

ab*lab 0.712

lab*tch 0.75

lab*nch 0.0 .

Ireé)a}rve Natural Colour

lab*ncE 0:0

relatrvelnform Technology (IT)
olvi3* 0.0 05 .
cmyn3* 1.0 0. 8

65.39
-10.26
—62.83
-30.34
311
75.28
0.0

0.0
58.66
-2.16
-42.25
1.15

50.52
91.75
34.96
-45.01
-44.4
-8.36
0.0

0.0
26.98
67.76
11.76
-46.84

82.63
92.32
71.91
54.3
54.22
75.74
0.0
0.0
64.57
67.79
43.87
46.86

relative Inform. Technology (IT)

olvi3*

0.0

cmyn3* 1.0

olvi4*

0.0

cmyn4* 1.0 .
ftandardand adaptecEIELAB

LAB*LABa 50 9

LAB*TCHa 50.0

95 36.

relative CIELAB_lab*
0.425

lab*lab
lab*tch

0.
0.0

71.89 150.9

/A

40d'/Sd"dS2039T7/10T/9T30-T0T09002 :Uofensibal Nva \-F~2

Swia)sAs Jojuow Jo Jajunud Jo Juswalnseaw pue uonenjeAs Joj uoneoldde

o]
olvi4* 0.5 lab*nch lab*nch .0 olvi4* 05 lab*nch . o
relatrveNatural Colour (NC}) cmyn4* 0.5 0 0. relatrveNaturaI Colour NC) relatrveNatural Colour (NC%) cmyn4* 0.5 0 relative Natural CoIour NC) Q
standardand adaptedCIELAB Iab* rj 0.8 841 0.53¢ lab*Irj 0.5 standardand adaptedCIELAB lab*Irj 0.425 -0.956 0.2898 &
LAB*LAB 51.0 X ab*tce 0. 5 0.40 Iag*tce LAB*LAB 34.4 . Iag*tce 0.45 3
LAB*LABa 51.01 labrncE 0.0 abmnckE LAB*LABa 34.46 abncE @

o
relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB lab* % wy]
lab*lab 0.426 -0.364 0.343 lab*lab 0.213 -0.436 0.24 ES >
Iag*tchh 8 z ggg {ag*tchh 8 55 0. 5 0.419 s z
ab*ncl ab*nc 0.5 =

X X reIatrveNatural Colour NC) blacknessn* 0 1. relatrveNatural Colourﬁl blacknessn* )
standardand adaptedCIELAB 2 0 25 standardand adaptedCIELAB 1 78 0 14 F®3
LAB*LAB 18.03 0.0 - LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5 . o Q
LAB*LABa 18.03 0.0 LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0 @ [l
LAIB*TCHa 0.01I b0.01 L»?B*TCHa 0.01I b0.01 Q
relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB lab* =
labsiab 00 0. 1,00 . 1,00 §
lab*tch . o - . 3 -
lab*nch chromaticnessc chromaticnessc g o

relative Natural Colour (NC%) = o
lab*Irj 0 “ o
lab*tce
Jab*ncE (R
-
=0. 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 151/360 = 0.419 (right f%
BAM-test chart OE16; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18 inpmy0* setcmykcolor e

D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:Startup (S) data dependend
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S: Output Linearization (OL) data OE16/10L/L16EO3SP.DAT in Distiller Startup (S) Directory

Input: Colorimetric Television Luminous System TLS18

lab*ncE 0.5

TLS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 4 a*a b*a C*aba h*apg

Owma52.76 49.88 87.29
Y Ma92.74 84.97 87.3
Lma 84.0 73.94 108.2
Cwma 87.14 -13.11  46.32
V Ma 35.47 -95.06  115.12
Mma59.01 -55.67  105.26
Nma 18.01 0.0 0.0

71.63
-20.02
-78.98
-44.41
64.92
89.33
0.0

LAB*LABa 52.58

Wa95.41 0.0 0.0

Rcig39.92 27.99 65.07
Jcie 81.26 71.56 71.62
Gcg52.23 13.6 44.55
Bcie30.57 -46.46  46.49

0.0
58.74
-2.88
-42.41
1.41

echnology (IT
1.0(‘:jy ( ).0

-22.2 -6.55

-22.2 -6.55

23.15 196.46

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 0.0 1.0 1.0
cmyn3* 1.0 0 0 . O 0
olvi4* 00 1.0 .
cmynd* 1.0 0.0 . 0.0
standardand adaé)tetK:IE‘{_AB 13

LAB*LABa 87.13 -44.4 -13.
LAB*TCHa 50.0 46.31 196.4
relative CIELAB Iab*

lab*lab .893

lab*tch

lab*nch

relatrveNatural Colour

544

0.5 g)O 0f
1.0 .5

0.0 05

standardand adaptedCIELAB rJ

; % for hue h* = lab*h = 196/360 = 0.546
g lab*tch and lab*nch
—h
>
=2l D65 hue C
L v LCH*Ma: 87 46 196
5 3. olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 1.0
=5 =
Q . .
% = triangle lightnesst*
—
D
g. ] %Gamut
> =118
o g olvi3* 2 Frel =
o] 8?3%1’13* gg A)Regulanty
-8' = cmyn4* 0.0 O*H,rel = 22
g standardand adaptedCIELA * =40
= LAB*LAB 95.41 0.0 g crel=
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01
2 relative CIELAB lab* re|at|ve|nf0rm_T
-8 b olvi3* 1.
o lF cmyr13* 0.5
O o olvi4* 0.5
2 cmyn4* 0.5 .0 0.
standardand adapte
8_ 3 LABgLAdB d91d2 CCIELAB
55 LA S
b * a 75.
Q_Q relative Inform. -|— hnol relative CIELAB lab*
o clativelniorm. Tec O%gy( abtlab = 0.9
@ m 2%'),,1 : [ab*tch :
= OIVI4*4* %8 Ir%tl);trr]\?g Natural Colour (NC)
<o stand labs_ 0.946
2 lab*ncE 8 85
I .
6' LAlB*TCHa 50. OI bO 01
relative CIELAB lab*
=] Iabtiab 05 0.0 gla\ll?ér\k/elnfoorm Technol%gy (Ili)0
N 0.0 cmyn3* 1.0 0.5
IR 0.0 olvi4* 05 1.0
I relatrrveNatu(gal Colour (NC cmyn4* 0.5 0.0
6. lab* t(!e 0.5 00 LAB*LAB 525

_ ~6.54 Iab
222 “oSH Bk

LAB*TCHa 25.01 23.15 1964
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab
lab*tch .
lab*nch 0.5
standardand adaptedCIELA
LAB*LAB 18.03 0.0
LAB*LABa 18.03 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relativbeCIELAB Iabg

02
0.5

relative Natural Colour (NC%)

D*rj
lab*tce 00
1.0

lab*nckE ol 0

relative Natural Colour SrNC) )

blacknessn*

1,00
chromaticnessc*

BAM-test chart OE16;_Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18

Y M

C

Icoldp

S\

Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 236/360 = 0.656
lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue C
LCH*Ma: 59 54 236
olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

%Gamut
=93
%Regulanty
57
59

relative Inform. Technolo IT

pvetnform. Jeshnology (Dg rel =
cmyn3* 0.0 .0 O 0 0.0
olvi4* 1.0 1.0 .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0
standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LA 95. -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

O*H,rel =
g*crel=

olvi3* 1.0
cmyn3* 0.5
olvi4* 0.5
cmyn4* 0.5

lab*tce

|ab*ncE LAB*LAB 77.0

LAB*LABa 77.01
LAB*TCHa 75.0

relative Inform. Technolo IT
oIV|3* 0.5 é vy

) 1. 0.762
cmyn3* 0.5 .5 0. 0.
0.

0.75
0.0

ab*lab
lab*tch

olvi4* 1.0 lab*nch
cmyn4* 0.0

Etandardand ada{)tetf)llELAB lab*lrj

Iab:tce

LABTABa 2671 00- 60" || LiabncE
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.5 0.0
lab*tch
lab*nch
relative Natural Colour (NC%)

b*Irj 0.5

0.5
0.5

0.0

olvi3*

cmyn3* 1.0
olvi4* 0.5
cmyn4* 0.5

O 5
1.0
0.0

LAB*LAB 38.3
LAB*LABa 38.32

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 4 a*a b*a C*aba h*apg

OMa47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63
YMa90.37 -10.26  91.75 92.32
Lma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91
Cma58.62 -30.34 -4501  54.3

VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22
Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74

relative CIELAB lab*

relative Natural Colour N )
b*Irj 0.762 0

relative Inform. Technolo IT
0.0 5gy ( )

standardand adaptedCIELAB *lrj

Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0
Wpna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0
Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57
Joig 8126  -2.16 67.76 67.79
Gcig52.23 -4225 1176 43.87
Bcig30.57 115 -46.84  46.86

relatrvelnform. Technoll%gy (IT)

.0 0.
ab* |rl . 8-0 -0 standardand adaptedCIELAB

-15.8 -18.98

-15.16 —22.5

27.14 236.02

relativeInform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 0 0 10 1.0
cmyn3* 1 0.0 .

olvi4* 0.0

cmyn4* 1.0 .
ftandardand aday tecCIELAB4

LAB*LABa 58 62
LAB*TCHa 50.0 54.2
relatlveCIELAB Iab*
lab*lab

lab*tch

lab*nch .

relatrve Natural CoIour E‘NC)

-0.278 -0.414
0.5 0.656
0.5 0.656

0433
06
g66b

0 5
1.0 .
0.0 05
Iab tce 0 5
lab*ncE 0.0

relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab
lab*tch

lab*nch 0.5

relative Natural Colour

0.0 l
standardand adaptedCIE iab:{rl
LAB*LAB 18.02 0. |apitce.
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relatinglELAB lab*

05

relative Natural Colour (NC%
D*rj

lab*tce

lab*ncE

0.262
0.25 O 5

blacknessn*
%47 0 4

1,00
chromaticnessc*

3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 236/360 = 0.656 (right

irgroy0*  setcmykeol or

/A
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D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:Startup (S) data dependend
M Y (o] L Vv




%>

Y :So|l Je|iIs 10} 89S

V L o
www.ps.bam.de/OE16/10L/L16E04SP.PS/.PDF,;
S: Output Linearization (OL) data OE16/10L/L16EO04SP.DAT in Distiller Startup (S) Directory

Input: Colorimetric Television Luminous System TLS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 304/360 = 0.845

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue V
LCH*Ma: 35 115 304
olv*Ma: 0.0 0.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

TLS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5 a*a b*a C*aba N*ang
Oma52.76  71.63 49.88 87.29
YMa92.74 2002  84.97 87.3
Lma 84.0 -78.98  73.94 108.2
Cma87.14 -4441  -1311  46.32
VMa35.47  64.92 -95.06  115.12
Mma59.01  89.33 -55.67  105.26
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0
Wpnma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0
Rcig39.92 5874 27.99 65.07

%Gamut

*rel= 118 71.62

M C

Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 305/360 = 0.847

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue V
LCH*Ma: 26 54 305
olv*Ma: 0.0 0.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology (IT)

a* a

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5

b*a

Icoldp

S\

C*ab,a h*ab,

Owma 47.94
Y Ma 90.37
Lma 50.9

Cwma 58.62
VMa 25.72
Mma48.13
Nma 18.01
Wa95.41
Rcig39.92

%Gamut
rel =93

65.39
-10.26
—62.83
-30.34
311
75.28
0.0

0.0
58.66
-2.16

50.52
91.75
34.96
-45.01
-44.4
-8.36
0.0

0.0
26.98
67.76

82.63
92.32
71.91
54.3
54.22
75.74
0.0
0.0
64.57
67.79

/A

:uolrewuIojul [eaIuyda |

JciE 81.26
GC|E52.23
Bcig30.57

Jole 81.26 -2.88 71.56
Geig52.23 -4241 136
Bcig30.57 141 -46.46

olvi3*

cmyn3* 0. 0
olvid* 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0

olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 .0 O 0 0.0
olvi4* 1.0 1.0 .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0

%Regulanty
57

11.76
-46.84

43.87
46.86

%Regulanty
22

-42.25
1.15

44.55

O*Hyrel = 46.49 O*H,rel =

Ol ‘T'Z UOISIBA  ap‘weq sd-mmm//:dn

¢0'0=

[

/9130/ep'weq'sd'MMM//:chn

standardand adaptedCIELA
LAB*LAB 95.41 0.0
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01
relativt()aCIELAB lab*

g*c,rel= 40

relativeInform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 05 05 1.0

cmyn3* 0.5 05 0.0 0 0
olvi4* 05 05 1.0 .0

standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LA 95. -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

Og*crel= 59

relativeInform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 0.5 0.5

cmyn3* 0.5 0.5 0 O
olvi4* 05 05 1.0

40d'/Sd"dSP039T/10T/9T30-T0T09002 :UoensiBal Nva \F~2

Swia)sAs Jojuow Jo Jajunud Jo Juswalnseaw pue uonenjeas Joj uoneoldde

cmynd* 05 05 0.0 0.0 cmynd* 0.5 05 0.0 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB b*"J standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 65.44 32.45 lab¥tce LAB*LAB 60.56 15.23 -19
LAB*LABa 65.44 32.45 labncE LAB*LABa 60.56 15.55
LAB*TCHa 75.0 57.55 LAB*TCHa 75.0 27.1
relative CIELAB Iab* relative CIELAB Iab*
ge\l/egyelnform Technol%gy( b:lab 061 r)e\l%nrelrg%rm g%:hnolloogy (IT) (r)ell/?énlelrg%rm Technol(?y (I'E) Iabtiab 0.55 0.2 E)(Ie\llailéryelrg%rm Technol%gy (IT).
cmyn3* lab*tch cmyn3* 1.0 1.0 O. o 0 cmyn3* 05 05 0. 0. lab*tch . cmyn3* 1 0.0 (0.0
olvi4* 1.0 lab*nch olvi4** 0.0 00 1. olvi4*” 1.0 lab*nch ~ 0.0 . olvi4* 0.0 10 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0 cmyn4* 1.0 1.0 00 0.0 cmyn4* 0.0 . 0. relative Natural Colour gNC) cmyn4* 1.0 . 0.0 0.0
Etandardand ada;)tetK:IELAB95 Etandardand ada{)tetDIELAB I ag*{ g o 8 gS 0E 0. 82 ftAaggEXlBandZ%d?gte?cEIE4LABM
LAB*LABa 3547 64.91 LABLABa 2671 00 b0  BiiaprncE 00" 05 b2or MMl [NB A8, 5273 3109
LAlB*TCHa 50. O| bO 01 LA;B*TCHa 50. 0I b115.1 LAlB*TCHa 50. 0I b0.0 - LAllB*TCHa 50. 0I b54 .21
relative CIELAB lab* relative Inform. Technolo y(IT) re atlveCIELAB ab* relative CIELAB lab* relative Inform. Technolo y(lT) relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.5 0.0 * lab*lab 0.22 lab*lab 0.5 0.0 lab*lab 0.1
0.0 8%';%3* 1'8 1. 0 0. gg éo Of lab*tch lab*tch 8%')/3n3* 9'8 1. 0 0. gg o0 zbvich g
0.0 olvi4 05 05 1.0 05 lab*nch lab*nch olvi4 05 05 1.0 O. lab*nch e
relatrveNatural Colour (NC cmyn4* 05 05 00 05 reIatrveNatural Colour gNC) relatrveNatural Colour (NC%) cmynd4* 05 05 00 0.5 reIatrveNatural CoIourﬁNC) Q
e 8% 88 PR datapie AL, Sl b 29 bl 08 PR et , Ml e 8¢
lab*ncE 0.5 . tﬁgi%’éBHa %gg? E%‘E —47'8 lab*ncE 0.0 1.0 0.5 tﬁE:%’éBHa g%gz %;:?5 lab*ncE 0.0 ‘5
a . . a . . o
relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB_lab* % wy]
lab*lab 0.113 0.282 lab*lab 0.05 0.287 ES >
IaB:tChh 8 gS gg 0 {ag:tchh 8 éS 0. 5 s z
ab*ncl ab*nc
Irekl)a*tllve Natu6al 1Ce‘olour blacknessn* 0.0 Ireéel}rve Natural Colour &NC) blacknessn* i 3
ab*Ir ab*Ir .
PpieendaepeELag, M 8% FepedndadaptecCIELAG, | Nl e i3z
LAB*LABa 18.03 0.0 abne : LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0 ahne o T
[elaive CIELAB lab (elatve CIELAB labr =3
b 0. 1,00 b . 1,00 § o
chromaticnessc* chromaticnessc* g 4
relative Natural Colour (NC%) relative Natural Colour (NC% i 8
Iag Ig 0. 0 IaB Ig Q.
goae 98 33 lab*ncE ‘R
-
=0. 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 305/360 = 0.847 (right f%
BAM-test chart OE16; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18 inpmy0* setcmykcolor e

D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:Startup (S) data dependend
M Y (o] L Vv
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Input: Colorimetric Television Luminous System TLS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 328/360 = 0.911

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue M
LCH*Ma: 59 105 328
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

olvi3*

cmyn3* 0. 0

olvid* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0

standardand adaptedCIELA
LAB*LAB 95.41 0.0
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01
relativt()aCIELAB lab*

relatrvelnform Technolo v (
oIV|3* . 5g
cmyn3*

olvi4* 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0

LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01
relatrveCIELAB lab*
lab*lab 05 0.0

8.0
relatrve Natu(r;al Colour (NC
li
Iab tc!e 0.5 0.0
lab*ncE 0.5 .

standardand adaptedCIELA
LAB*LAB 18.03 0.0
LAB*LABa 18.03 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relativbeCIELAB Iabg

relative Natural Colour (NC%)

D*rj
lab*tce 00
1.0

lab*nckE ol 0

a*a

b*a

V L o
www.ps.bam.de/OE16/10L/L16EO5SP.PS/.PDF,;
S: Output Linearization (OL) data OE16/10L/L16EO5SP.DAT in Distiller Startup (S) Directory

TLS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5

C*ab,a h*ab,

Owma52.76
Y Ma92.74
Lma 84.0

Cwma 87.14
V Ma 35.47
Mma59.01
Nma 18.01
Wa95.41
Rcig39.92
Jcie 81.26
Gcg52.23
Bcie30.57

%Gamut
rel =118
%Regulanty
O*Hyrel = 22
g*c,rel= 40

relatrvelnform
olvi3*

cmyn3* 0.0
olvi4* 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0 .5
standardand adaptedCIELAB _
LAB*LAB 77.21 44.66
LAB*LABa 77.21 44.66
LAB*TCHa 75.0 52.62
relative CIELAB lab*
ab*lab 0.765 0.424
lab*tch 0.75 0.5
lab*nch 0.0 0.5
relative Natural Colour
lab*Ir 0.765

0.75 05

lab*ncE 0.0

relative Inform. Technol%gy (IT)
0.5 g)O Of
0.5

olvi3* 0.5
cmyn3* 0.5 1.0
olvi4* 10 05 1.0
cmynd* 0.0 05 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 38.51 44.66
LAB*LABa 38.51 44.66
LAB*TCHa 25.01 52.62
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.265 0.424
lab*tch 0.25 O 5 0
lab*nch 0.5

relative Natural Colour gNC)
Iab*lrJ 0.2

lab*tce 0. 25
lab*ncE 0.5

BAM-test chart OE16;_Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18
D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:Startup (S) data dependend
M Y (o] L Vv

HC )—o 355
874

_0 3 d
b49r

71.63
-20.02
-78.98
-44.41
64.92
89.33
0.0

0.0
58.74
-2.88
-42.41
1.41

-27.82
-27.82
28.06

relative Inform.
olvi3*

49.88
84.97
73.94
-13.11
-95.06
-55.67
0.0

0.0
27.99
71.56
13.6
-46.46

1.0

cmyn3* 0.0

olvig*
cmyn4* 0.0
Etandardand aday tetK:IELAB

1.0

87.29
87.3
108.2
46.32
115.12
105.26
0.0

0.0
65.07
71.62
44.55
46.49

Technolol IT
0.0 1OQY( )

LAB*LABa 59 01
LAB*TCHa 50.0
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.53
lab*tch
lab*nch
relatrveNatural Colour BNC)

Iab

Iab*ncE

1.0
1.0

1 08
1.0 b49r

blacknessn*

1,00

chromaticnessc*

M C

Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 354/360 = 0.982

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue M
LCH*Ma: 48 76 354
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 .0 O 0 0.0
olvi4* 1.0 . 1.0 .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0
standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LA 95. -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

ab* |I’j
lab*tce
lab*ncE

relative Inform. Technol(?y (IT)
olvr3* 0.5 . 1.
cmyn3* 0.5 5 0 0.
olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.
Etandardand ada{)tetDIELAB

LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0. O

LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -

relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 05 0.0

lab*tch

lab*nch

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
b*Irj 0.5

0.5
0.5

0.0
standardand adaptedCIE
LAB*LAB 18.02 0.
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relatinglELAB lab*

relative Natural Colour (NC%
D*rj

lab*tce

lab*ncE

a* a

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5

b*a

Icoldp

S\

C*ab,a h*ab,

Owma 47.94
Y Ma 90.37
Lma 50.9

Cwma 58.62
VMa 25.72
Mma48.13
Nma 18.01
Wa95.41
Rcig39.92
JciE 81.26
Gce52.23
Bcie30.57

%Gamut
*rel = 93
%Regulanty
O H,rel = 57

g*crel= 59

olvi3*

cmyn3* 0. 0
olvi4* 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0

0.5 0.
standardand ada| ted:lELAB
37. 1.01

LAB*LAB 71.7
LAB*LABa 71.77 37. 63
LAB*TCHa 75.0 37.86
relative CIELAB lab*
ab*lab 0.695 0.497
lab*tch . .
lab*nch 0.0 .
Irelatrve Natural Colour
a

lab*tce .
lab*ncE 0.0
relative Inform.
olvi3*

cmyn3* 0.5
olvi4* 1.0 05 1.0
cmynd* 0.0 05 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 33.07 37.84
LAB*LABa 33.07 37.63
LAB*TCHa 25.01 37.86
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.195 0.497
lab*tch 0.25 05 0
lab*nch 0.5

relative Natural Colour gNC)

10 05

relatrvelnform Technolo IT
0.5 gy (il)o

L0

b*lrj 0.695 -0.208
O. 0.932

b72r

Technolo IT
0.0 0.59y( 1).

0.5
-3.64

—0 2(
Vd
b72r

65.39
-10.26
—62.83
-30.34
311
75.28
0.0

0.0
58.66
-2.16
-42.25
1.15

50.52
91.75
34.96
-45.01
-44.4
-8.36
0.0

0.0
26.98
67.76
11.76
-46.84

82.63
92.32
71.91
54.3
54.22
75.74
0.0
0.0
64.57
67.79
43.87
46.86

relativeInform. Technology (lli)

olvi3*

1.0

cmyn3* 0.0

olvi4*
cmyn4* 0.0 .
ftandardand adag)tecCIELAB6

LAB*LABa 48.13 75.26

1.0

-8.35

LAB*TCHa 50.0 75.73
relatlveCIELAB Iab*
lab*lab 0.3
lab*tch
lab*nch

relative Natural Colour 8NC)

Jab*ncE 0:0

‘/

blacknessn*

-0.4
28 69
10 b7or

n* =

1,00

chromaticnessc*

3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 354/360 = 0.982 (right

irgroy0*  setcmykeol or

/A
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Icoldp

-8 Vv L 0] Y M C

www.ps.bam.de/OE16/10L/L16E06SP.PS/.PDF,;

-: S: Output Linearization (OL) data OE16/10L/L16EO6SP.DAT in Distiller Startup (S) Drrectory- /f\
& @)
Input: Colorimetric Television Luminous System TLS18 Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18
; % for hue h* = lab*h = 25/360 = 0.071 TLS];Si gdaptsd (@ %'ELAB (Eata . for hue h* = lab*h = 25/360 = 0.069 ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data o W
o lab*tch and lab*nch L*=L*a @%a b%a Ctaba h*ang lab*tch and lab*nch L'=L%a a D Claba Mangll 8 )§>
g g Oma52.76  71.63 49.88 87.29 Oma47.94 6539 50.52 82.63 =
5= D65: hue R YMa92.74  -2002 8497 873 D65: hue R YMa90.37 -1026 9175  92.32 8 ®
D v LCH*Ma: 54 82 25 Lma 84.0 -78.98 73.94 108.2 LCH*Ma: 48 75 25 Lma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 g‘Q
5-3. olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 0.14 Cma 8714  -44.41  -1311  46.32 olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 0.32 CMa 5862 -30.34  -4501  54.3 S 2..
S5 VMa35.47  64.92 -9506  115.12 VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22 — Q)
== triangle Iightnesst* Mma59.01  89.33 -55.67  105.26 triangle Iightnesst* Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 91 g
g = Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 2 S
@ Wnma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 Wnma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 =
— 0, Mado. . - . o Ma95. . . .
o @ YGamut Rcig39.92 5874 27.99 65.07 YGamut Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57 QC—J 8
S5 *rel = 118 Jog 8126 -2.88 7156 71.62 relative Inform. Tec“”("OQV ('T) *rel = 93 JolE 8126 -2.16  67.76 67.79 o O
=4 olvi3* olvi3* 1.0 1.0 .0 =
>0 c?narls* g 8 %Regulanty Geig52.23 -4241 136 44.55 °|my'l3* 0.0 .0 O 0 0. Og %Regularlty Gcig52.23 -4225 1176 43.87 oo
532 emyn4* 0.0 S BCiE3057 141 -46.46__ 46.49 Synas 50 00 60 50 ILEMNErA Boigsos7 115 -46.84 4686 S5
o tandardand adaptedCIELA - tand ’
SE || o cra = 40 VPO IR ol o= 50 S
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0 o !
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 - @)
S relatrnglELAB lab* rrflaéyelnform Technolo ( relative CIELAB lab* rolatrvelnform.'(l)’echnolo%y (IT].) 3 E
olvi olvi3
'-CS U') cmyn3* 0.0 O 5 0 431 cmyn3* 0.0 0.5 0.339 (0. 0} 8 (@]
O o olvi4* 1.0 0.5 0.569 olvi4* 1.0 0.5 0.661 1.0 0=
AR cmynd* 0.0 05 0.431 0.0 cmyn4* 0.0 0.5  0.339 0.0 L
(ep 3 standardand adaptedCIELAB b*"J standardand adaptedCIELAB = o
Q - LAB*LAB 74.51 37.03 17. I g*tc = LAB*LAB 71.7 33.75 18.92 o =
32 s fis o Dt 44 08 30
) * a * a A . . =
o relative CIELAB Iab* relative CIELAB_lab* @
) O go\l/?gyelnform Tochnol%gy( Iab*iab 0.73 0.451 r)?\llailérl/elrrlf%rm Technolo B?l/?éwelrg%rm T.echnolc?y (I'E) i 0.694 0454 0.209 rorle\ll?éryelnlf%rm '(l)'%chn%l% 2(IT 5 D
m amyn3* labtch 075 05 cmyna* cmyn3* 05 03 05 (0. labtch 075 05 cmyna* 0 o ~ [T
olvi4* 1.0 lab*nch 0.0 0.5 olvi4* 1.0 olvi4* 1.0 lab*nch 0.0 0.5 . olvi4* 1.0 0.0 09
< = cmyn4* 0.0 relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 0.0 cmyn4* 0.0 X 0. relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 0.0 i —+ O
) o lab*Irj 0.73 standardand ada{)tetDIELAB Iggz{ge 0694 05 00 standardand adaptecEIELAB o 2
%) LABLABa 2671 00 00" [ labmnce AETAR, 400 oodg 204 =0
o LAlBt*TCCl-llE I?A?BOI b0 01 LAIlB*T Cé:g LSEB s LAlB*TCHa 50. 0I b0.0 - LAB*TCHa 50.0 75.47 24.7 ol Y
relative ab* relative relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB _lab*
> labdlab = 05 0.0 relavelnform. Technology (") M labriab ~ 0.4 labdlab 05 0.0 relativelnform. Technoloc labYlab 0.3 = (Q
N 8¢ Nt | i hne 08 48 82 I S g
olvi4* . . * . I
_'A relatrveNatural Colour (NC C%Iym* 0.0 05 0431 05 relative Natural Colour (NC) relatrveNatural Colour (NC%) 8%Iyn4* 00 05 033905 relatrveNatural Colour (NC) Q 3 )
—. fapi g2 99 standardand adaptedCIELAB lapi g46 10 1.0 brirj 92 standardand adaptedCIELAB 0.388 oM
Q labnce 03O LA ADa 3285 3703 labnce 93 18 1)) 83 93 lgg*ncceE 83 %.8 908' i3
(@) LAB*TCHa 25.01 41.02 LAB*TCHa 25.01 37.73 24.7 _E =
- relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB lab* 91 wy]
o labflab ~ 0.23  0.451 lab*lab & >
N B g g 22
ab*nc ab*nc =
relative Natural Colour (NC) blacknessn* 0.0 1. blacknessn* - (.ﬁ
standardand adaptedCIELA iab*"l 3 0 standardand adaptedCIELAB Fo3
LAB*LAB 18.03 0.0 LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5 © 3 Q
LAB*LABa 18.03 0.0 LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0 TR
LAIBfTCHa 0.01 g.Ol LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01 Q
: Y =.
re atrvbeCIELAB Iabo. 1,00 relatrnglELAB lab . 1,00 ‘g D
chromaticnessc* chromaticnessc* g 4
retIJatllve Natural Colour (NC%) relative Natural Colour (NC%) 3 o
Bbide 08 12betde Q
goae 98 33 lab*ncE ‘R
L)
=0. 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 25/360 = 0.069 (right f%
> BAM-test chart OE16; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18 inpmy0* setcmykcolor e
3 D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:Startup (S) data dependend
M Y o) L v
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lab*tce 00 lab*tce
Jab*ncE 1.0 00 Jab*ncE

S: Output Linearization (OL) data OE16/10L/L16EQ07SP.DAT in Distiller Startup (S) Directory /f\
& N
Input: Colorimetric Television Luminous System TLS18 Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18
=W for hue h* = lab*h = 92/360 = 0.256 TLS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data for hue h* = lab*h = 92/360 = 0.255 ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data o
@O * * L*=L* 5 a*a b*a C*aba h*ap * * L*=L* 5 a*a b*a C*aba h*ap o 2>
Qo lab*tch and lab*nch b*, ' 3 lab*tch and lab*nch b*, , 3 Sz
=k} I Oma5276  71.63 49.88 87.29 Oma47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 38 =2
5= D65: hue J YMa9274 -2002  84.97 87.3 D65: hue J [ YMa90.37 -1026 9175 9232 96 8 )
D v LCH*Ma: 85 79 92 a* Lma 84.0 -78.98 73.94 108.2 LCH*Ma: 86 88 92 a* Lma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 15 g%
a a
5-3. olv*Ma: 1.0 0.82 0.0 Cma 8714  -44.41  -1311  46.32 olv*Ma: 1.0 0.9 0.0 CMa 5862 -30.34  -4501  54.3 23 S
=5 VMa3547  64.92 -9506  115.12 VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22 304 o )
§ = triangle Iightnesst* Mma59.01  89.33 -55.67  105.26 triangle Iightnesst* Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 35. = g
= N
= Ma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 DS
&{ 8 %Gamut Wpnma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 %Gamut Wpna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 5 I\)
o o Rcig39.92 5874 2799 6507 ° RciE39.92 5866 2698 6457 =0
5 relath Do *rel = 118 Jog 8126  -2.88 7156 7162 gf\'fl‘é"’e'”lf%rm IeOCh”O'Ogy ('T)O *rel = 93 Joig 8126 -216  67.76 6779 QO
3—5" C{“X{ls* g 8 8.8 2.8 Obo %Regularlty Gclg52.23 -42.41 136 44.55 clmms* g 8 2.8 (i) 8 ooog %Regularlty Gclg52.23 -4225  11.76 43.87 o 8
_g = Gmyn4* 00 00 00 00 O*Hrel = 22 Bcig3o.s7 141 -46.46 4649 Gmyn4* 00 00 00 0.0 O*Hrel = 57 Bcig30.57 115 -46.84  46.86 S5
g standardand adaptedCIELAB * ~ standardand ada tedCIELAB * ~ Q
= LAB*LAB 95.41 0.0 0.0 g*crel= 40 LAB*LAB 95, ~0.98 4.75 g*crel= 59 5 ll—\
LAB:LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0 LAB:LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0 o O
. Ir_eAIar?‘ti\-/rec(é-:EL%’I'BQGI)abE‘).Ol - relatlvelnform Technology (IT Ir_e/_I\Eti\-/recg:EI?/-?Bg?abg ot - relatlvelnform Technolo y (IT 3 I
2 abfab 1.0 00 0.0 relativeinform. Technology (1) lab¥lab 1.0 00 00 S dechnelogy (1) e
S lab*ch 1.0 00 - cmyn3* 0.0 0.092 0.5 (0.0 lab*ch 1.0 00 - cmyn3* 0.0 0. 049 0 5 (0.0 o D
ho labnch 00 00 - olvi4* 10 0908 05 1.0 lab'nch 00 0.0 - olvi4* 10 0951 05 1.0 n S
2o relative Natural Colour (NCZ) cmyn4* 0.0 0.092 0.5 0.0 relative Natural Colour (NC?) cmyn4* 0.0 0.049 0.5 0.0 c
o3 lab*rj 10 00 -0 standardand adaptedCIELAB abxlrj 10 00 -0 standardand adaptedCIELAB )
D labstce 10 00 - LAB*LAB 90.39 -1.58 39.25 labstce 10 00 - LAB*LAB 90.8 -2.3 48.29 o T
Sa labsncé 0.0 00 - LAB*LABa 9039 -1.58 39.25 lab*ncé 00 00 - LAB*LABa 908 -1.4 43384 3
o) LAB*TCHa 75.0 39.29 92.32 LAB*TCHa 75.0 43.86 91.85 o=
% 6 g?\l;'ilgyelnform Technol%gy( rgkl)a*}g/beCIEL&ggéabio.mg 0.499 {)?\Iliiléglelrlf%rm Eechnoloccf;y (I‘? B?J,%Q’e”g%rm Technolc?y (I‘E) {gi)a}gt?CIEle& IabiO 015 0.5 E)(Ie\ll?él*\flelrf%rm Technology (ITf0 o)
m cmyn3* ) |ab’:tch 0.75 05 0.256 cmyn3* 0.0 0.184 1.0 cmyn3* : 0. |ab**tch 0.75 0.5 0.255 cmyn3* 0.0 0.099 1.0 - g
olviax~ 1.0 lab*nch 0.0 05 0256  olvi4x 1.0 0.816 0.0 o olvi4* 1.0 lab'nch =~ 0.0 ~ 0.5 ~ 0.255 = olvi4* 1.0 0902 0.0 o ®]
< '5 cmyn4* 0.0 relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 0.0 0.184 1.0 0.0 cmyn4* 0.0 . 0. relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 0.0 0.098 1.0 0.0 —~
o = Iag*"J 8 573%5 8. 5 O 25 standardand adaé)tetK:IELAB standardand ada{)tetDIELAB Iagzlﬂ 8 % 8(5) 8%5 standardand ada tecEIELAB =N
= Bbnce 00> 02 06 LABILAB 853 5 LA Bonce 00> 02 06 LA 62 o181l =0
%) . ; : 1099 LAB*LABa 85.38 -3.17 785 LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 oo : 1099 LAB*LABa 86 19 —2 81 8767 3
6' LAlB*TCHa 50. OI b0 01 LAI«B*TCHa 50. 0I b78 57 92.32 LAlB*TCHa 50. 0I b0.0 - LAl«B*TCHa 50.0I b87.72 91.84 '(-'D" g
relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB
= lablab ~ 0.5 0.0 0. relativeinform. Technology (') B labriab ~ 0.87 - -0.039 0.999 lablab ~ 0.5 0.0 0. relavelnform. Technology (1) 8 labriab ~ 0.881 -0.031 0,999 | _ o=
o o oo 05 g5 1o bl B g5 13 cmc v g2 g oo 05 g do bl B 85 13 gl
. * ab*nc . ab*nc * ab*ncl X .
P relatweNatu(gal Colour (NC 8%';',14* (1)8 8.882 82 : ral reLatllveNatu(r’al Colour (NC%) 8%%4* (1)8 882&% 8? . relatlveNatu(Sazl3 é:olour (NC) % 3 g
Il *Ir, I
5 Iab*tc!e 62 88 standardand adaptedCIELAB Iab: b 08 928 %% abtde 0B O standardand adaptedCIELAB. |ab:tcje ggsL DR 19 59
M lab*ncE 0.5 . LAB*LABa 51.7 : lab*ncE 0.0 1.0 j00g 0.5 . LAB*LABa 52.1 -139 438 lab*ncE 0.0 1.0 j00g ® =
. k=4
o relative CIELAB_lab* relative Inform. relative CIELAB lab* n* = 0,00 @ 91 w
o lab*lab ) . ; i 0 00 0 g lab*lab ~ 0.44 -0.0150.5 LR S
N labttch 025" 0.5 0256 o 10 1 ol labch 025 05 5 s i2 =
ab*nc ab*nc
) relative Natural Colour (NC) blacknessn* y ) 0.0 ) 1. relative Natural Colour (NC) blacknessn* i (.ﬁ
standardand adaptedCIELA IE>1b*|rJ 8 ‘2‘%5 8 g 8 35 standardand adaptedCIELAB iagﬂﬂ 8‘2‘3 8 g 8 35 Fo3
LAB*LAB 18.03 0.0 . 08> 82 56 LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5 4 japlce 925 02 G 23 Q©
LAB*LABa 18.03 0.0 . : : LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0 . ; ; ® &=
LAB*TCHa 0.01  0.01 - LAB*TCHa 0.01  0.01 @
. * H * - —
reIatlvbeCIELAB Iabo. 1,00 reIathgCIELAB Iab. . , 1,00 ‘g D
chromaticnessc* chromaticnessc* g o
relative Natural Colour (NC%) relative Natural Colour (NC%) = o
b* Ir] b* |I'j %

OE160-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 92/360 = 0.256 (le 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 92/360 = 0.255 (right ﬁ

\ejpel

BAM-test chart OE16; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18 inpmy0* setcmykcolor
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D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:Startup (S) data dependend
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S: Output Linearization (OL) data OE16/10L/L16EO8SP.DAT in Distiller Startup (S) Directory

S\

/A

Input: Colorimetric Television Luminous System TLS18 Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

Y :So|lj Je|iIs 10} 89S

/9r30/ep'weq'sd'MMM//:cLln

Ry
)
(AT PRI OR S K ITL S 18; adapted (a) CIELAB data (AT R TR i A IORS 18; adapted (a) CIELAB data. @ g
lab*tch and lab*nch L*=L*a @%a b%a Ctaba h*ang lab*tch and lab*nch L*=L*a &2 D% Claba Maql O =
Oma52.76 7163 49.88 87.29 Oma47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 g -
D65: hue G YMa92.74  -2002 8497 873 D65: hue G YMa90.37 -1026 9175  92.32 Q @
LCH*Ma: 86 60 162 Lma 84.0 -78.98 73.94 108.2 LCH*Ma: 53 57 164 Lma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 g‘Q
olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 0.64 Cma 87.14  -4441  -1311  46.32 olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 0.25 Cma5862 -30.34  -4501 543 S 2..
. . VMa35.47  64.92 -95.06 11512 . . VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22 6.-. 'g_;'_
triangle lightnesst* Mma59.01  89.33 -55.67  105.26 triangle lightnesst* Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 =53
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 2 S
Wma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 Wnma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 o
0 0 QD
YGamut Rcig39.92 5874 27.99 65.07 YGamut Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57 c 8
relath *rel = 118 Jog 8126  -2.88 7156 7162 gf\'fl‘é"’e'”lf%rm IeOCh”O'Ogy ('T)O *rel = 93 Joig 8126 -216  67.76 6779 QO
c?narls* g (O) . X . %Regulanty Gclg52.23 -42.41 136 44.55 clmms* g 8 .0 (i) 8 ooog %Regularlty Gclg52.23 -4225  11.76 43.87 o 8
Gmyn4* 00 00 00 O S BCiE3057 141 -46.46 4649 Cmyna* 00 00 00 0.0 [CEPNERyANNIBCE 057 115 -46.84 4686 S5
standardand adaptedCIELA * =40 standardand adaptedCIELAB * =59 Q
[AB‘LABa 9241 00 O 5SS LAB-ABa 9541 00 " 00" S SEE 37
a 95, . . a .
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 - o O
relative CIELAB lab* re|at|ve|nf0rm_ relative CIELAB lab* relative Inform. 3 T
: olvi3* 05 1.0 0.8 : lab*lab . 0 0 olvi3* 0.5 oR
hnv 83 98 8 O e 82 22
olvi . . - olvi 0=
cmyn4* 0.5 . cmyn4* 0.5 .
standardand adaptedCIELAB I B*"J . 8-0 -0 standardand adaptedCIELAB So
LAB*LAB 90.7 -28.429.11 *tc . . - LAB*LAB 74.1 -27.98 10.94 D —
TR 00 SN ling e e 7ed =
a R . . a . =
relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB lab* @
go\l/?gyelnform Technol%gy( BT 0.939 —-0.475 0.153 r)?\llailérl/elrg%rm Technolo% (IT) B?l/?éwelrg%rm Technol(?y (I'E) i 0. . . rorle\ll?éryelrg%rm 'll'%chn%lo?g 6(l S %
cmyn3* 05 0. lab*tch ~ 0.75 05 . cmyn3* 1.0 0.0 . cmyn3* 0.5 :5 0. 0. lab*tch : : . cmyn3* 1.0 0.0 0.7 g
18 . . lab*nch ~ 0.0 -~ 05 0. o 50 16 o4 Lo olvi4* 1.0 lab*nch ~ 0.0 ~ 0. : olvi4* 0.0 1.0 =3 8
cmyn4* 0.0 relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 1.0 X 0.36 0.0 cmyn4* 0.0 X 0. relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 1.0 0.0 . X
lab*Irj 8573%9 0 5 99859 standardand adaptetK:IELAB standardand ada{)tetDIELAB Igg*{ge 8;%5 o 5499859 standardand adaptecEIELAB o 2
. lab'cE 00”05 gobb | M AR ARa 880 —2ase 13 2 LABLABa 2671 00 00" W lancE 00”05 g0d LABLARa 258 2481 15, 5.V
LAlB*TCHa 50. O| bO 01 LAIrB*TCHa 50. 0I 2 LAlB*TCHa 50. 0I b0.0 - LAllB*TCHa 50. 0I b56 91 164. '(-'D" g
relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB relative CIELAB lab* re| atlveCIELAB ab*
labtlab ~~ 05 00 0. B?\L?é'*\;i"f% m ZZChn(;%gg 12, labriab ~ 08 951 0.304 lablab 05 00 0. B?f,?g‘;i"}l)ff’ém Ze;hno'og! (7 labiab ~ 0.4 _ . 5 %
- cmyn . - . . cmyn . 0. Q=
0.0 olvi4* 05 1.0 0.82 .5 lab*nch lab*nch 0.0 olvi4* 05 1.0 O. . lab*nch . g
relatrveNatural Colour (NC C%Iym* 05 00 0.18 05 relatrveNatural Colour gNC) relatrveNatural Colour (NC%) c%lym* 0.5 X X X relatrveNatural Colour SNC) Q 3 )
fapi g2 99 standardand adaptedCIELAB ap2i 9900 ey 92 standardand adaptedCIELAB .y 945 oM
Igb*tr?ceE 03B . LAB*LAB 52.01 -28.429.12 Igb*ncE b abitce 03B . LAB*LAB 35.4 . . |gb*}’lCE 00 25
' i S8 S ' ' et il 25
a . . .4 S0
relative CIELAB lab* =0, relative CIELAB lab*
lablab ~ 0.439 -0.4750.15 relativelnform. fechnal _ lab*lab . g " g
Igg*gcclﬂlh 8 gs 0.5 8“1‘%1 bl k * _. Igg*trfchh 0 5 i bl k * E ﬁ z
X relatlveNatural Coloursl acknessn y 0.0 1. relatlveNatural Colour acknessn —
standardand adaptedCIELA 4 99 0 0 standardand adaptedCIELAB 5 99 0 0 Fo3
[AB*LABa 18.03 00 O G 08 S HAB ABa 1502 60 o0 Qs ZR
a 18. X X - a 18. . —
LAIB*TCHa 0.01I ID0.01 e,—l—l—» LAIB*TCHa 0.01I b0.01 v @
relative CIELAB lab* = relative CIELAB lab* = =
b 00 o , 1,00 b 0 o , 1,00 § o
- . . . Py =
chromaticnessc* chromaticnessc* S o
retIJatllve Natural Colour (NC%) retlJatlrve Natural Colour (NC%) s o
l§ I
Botde 88 88 labtce Q
Jab*ncE__ 10 0.0 lab*ncE ‘R
-
=0. 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 164/360 = 0.457 (right f%
BAM-test chart OE16; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18 inpmy0* setcmykcolor e

D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:Startup (S) data dependend
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S: Output Linearization (OL) data OE16/10L/L16EO9SP.DAT in Distiller Startup (S) Directory

S\

/A

Input: Colorimetric Television Luminous System TLS18 Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

R\
~
y
= for hue h* = lab*h = 272/360 = 0.755 TLS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data for hue h* = lab*h = 271/360 = 0.754 ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data o W
D D L*_L* * b* C* h* L*_L* * b* C* h* >
o lab*tch and lab*nch ~L"a &a a aba Mabg lab*tch and lab*nch La & a aa Nab gl 5 =
= = Oma52.76  71.63 49.88 87.29 OMa47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 =
3.0 5=
= : 2 92. -20. . . - . -10. . .
5= D65: hue B YMa92.74  -2002 8497 873 D65: hue B YMa90.37 -1026 9175  92.32 Q @
D v LCH*Ma: 65 48 272 Lma 84.0 -78.98 73.94 108.2 LCH*Ma: 42 45 271 Lma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 g‘Q
5.3 olv*Ma: 0.0 0.58 1.0 CMma87.14  -4441  -1311  46.32 olv*Ma: 0.0 0.49 1.0 Cma5862 -30.34  -4501 543 S 2..
8. Q__J VMa35.47  64.92 -95.06 115.12 VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22 6.-. Q
== triangle Iightnesst* Mma59.01  89.33 -55.67  105.26 triangle Iightnesst* Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 = g
3 = Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 2 S
Q @ Wnma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 Wnma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 =
— 0, MaJdo. . Ll ! ) Mado. .| L X QJ
o @ YGamut Rcig39.92 5874 27.99 65.07 YGamut Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57 =N
c O
5 relath *rel = 118 Jog 8126  -2.88 7156 7162 gf\'fl‘é"’e'”lf%rm IeOCh”O'Ogy ('T)O *rel = 93 Joig 8126 -216  67.76 6779 QO
>G °|myr13* 0.0 %Regularlty Gclg52.23 -42.41 136 44.55 °|my'l3* 0.0 .0 00 (0. Og %Regularlty Gclg52.23 -4225  11.76 43.87 ol 8
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